

Significant Court of Tax Appeals Decisions April 2018

Documents found in the ICPA Report and duly identified in the Judicial Affidavit of the ICPA may be admitted in evidence even if it was not properly offered during trial.

The CTA, in its original decision, denied the claim of the taxpayer for failure to show the VAT return where the input VAT being claimed was deducted from the pool of unutilized input tax as it was not formally offered in evidence by the taxpayer. The taxpayer filed a Motion for Reconsideration, stating that the said VAT return was part of the ICPA Report, was identified by the ICPA in his Judicial Affidavit, and thus falls under the exception to the rule that only formally offered pieces of evidence shall be considered. The CTA agreed with the taxpayer and allowed the VAT refund claim as the same was duly proven to have been deducted from the taxpayer's available input VAT. (*Colt Commercial, Inc. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*, CTA Case No. 9205, April 20, 2015).

Note: For this exception to apply, the document that was not offered in evidence must have been: a) properly identified; and b) can be found in the records of the case.

Property transferred, as liquidating dividends is not subject to Capital Gains Tax.

The taxpayer, after receiving property as a form of liquidating dividends, was required to pay Capital Gains Tax prior to registration of the property received. The taxpayer then paid the same under protest, and eventually filed a claim for refund. The CTA Division ruled in favour of the taxpayer, stating that liquidating dividends form part of the regular income of the taxpayer, and is reported as such. The CTA En Banc upheld the ruling of the CTA Division, emphasizing that under the tax code, liquidating dividends form part of regular taxable income, and is not equivalent to a sale of capital asset. (*Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Premium Leisure Corp.*, CTA EB No. 1702, April 25, 2018).

Failure to serve the Formal Letter of Demand/Final Assessment Notice (FLD/FAN) renders the assessment void for violation of due process. A waiver that does not indicate the BIR's date of receipt is void.

After holding an informal conference, the taxpayer was found to have several alleged deficiency taxes. The BIR issued a Preliminary Assessment Notice (PAN) to that effect. The taxpayer eventually received a warrant of distraint from the BIR, and questioned the validity of the same. The CTA took jurisdiction over the case, and ruled in favour of the taxpayer. The CTA found that the BIR failed to prove that it was able to send the FLD/FAN to the taxpayer, after the taxpayer denied receipt of the same. The CTA also invalidated the waiver executed by the taxpayer and BIR, as the waiver failed to indicate the date of receipt of the BIR. (*Yusen Logistics Center, Inc. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*, CTA Case No. 9109, April 26, 2018).

Note: On April 4, 2016, the BIR issued RMO 14-2016. It prescribes new guidelines on waivers of defense of prescription. The date of acceptance of the signed waiver by the BIR is no longer required. The said RMO only considers two material dates: 1) the date of the execution of the waiver by the taxpayer or its authorized representative; and 2) the expiry date of the period the taxpayer waives the statute of limitations.

Disputes between government agencies fall within the initial jurisdiction of the DOJ not with the CTA.

The CTA ruled that it has no jurisdiction over the issue on tax assessment raised by Petitioner, PMDC, considering that it is a GOCC. The dispute will then be between two government agencies since the Respondent Commissioner represents the BIR. Applying the PSALM case, the issue was threshed out by the CTA for lack of jurisdiction and ordered the parties to submit the same to the proper forum (DOJ) for resolution. (*Philippine Mining Development Corporation v. CIR, et al., CTA Case No. 9292, 06 April 2018*)

Note: This new rule avoids the futile scenario where the government sues itself and worse, collect from itself.

The non-resident foreign corporation that is the recipient of services must also not be doing business in the Philippines in order for the services to qualify for VAT zero-rating. The consistent payment of royalties to the said non-resident foreign corporation is proof that the said corporation is doing business in the Philippines.

In order for a sale of service transaction to be subject to the 0% VAT rate, it is required that the services were "rendered to a person engaged in business outside the Philippines or to a non-resident person not engaged in business who is outside the Philippines when the services are performed". The CTA reiterated its previous ruling applying a plethora of jurisprudence that in order for the sales to be treated as zero-rated, it is not enough that the recipient of the service be shown to be a foreign corporation, it must likewise be established that the said recipient is a "non-resident foreign corporation". Accordingly, the terms of the Distribution Agreement and the payment of royalties by Petitioner treated Amadeus IT as "doing business in the Philippines as ground to deny Petitioner's claim for refund. (*Amadeus Marketing Philippines, Inc. v. CIR, CTA EB 1532, 05 April 2018*).

Note: This is a dangerous precedent with the advent of technology. According to the CTA, a non-resident foreign corporation that earns royalty from its software products can be considered as doing business in the Philippines and is thus subject to the regular income tax rate of 30% and VAT of 12%.

To prove guilt for failure to file an income tax return and tax evasion, prosecution must prove that accused "willfully" fails to make or file a return.

Two informations were filed against the accused, Mahusay, for failure to file an income tax return for the TY 2009 and 2010 and for tax evasion. The prosecution, however, failed to prove that accused willfully, by knowledge and voluntariness, that it intended not to file an income tax return and consequently evade payment of tax. The CTA denied admission of Commission on Audit Reports on Salaries, Allowances and Other Personnel Benefits (COA ROSA) to prove accused's tax liability because the same are unverified and unauthenticated documents to be given probative value. As such, accused was acquitted. (*People v. Mahusay*, CTA Crim Case No. O-424 and O-426)

Unutilized input VAT eventually deducted for refund could not possibly be applied for future VAT liability.

The taxpayer claims for the refund of its unutilized input VAT attributable to its zero rated sales for taxable year 2013. The BIR argues that Petitioner is not entitled to such refund because the subject of the claim was applied against its output tax by carrying it over to the succeeding quarters. The CTA ruled that although the claimed input VAT was carried over by the taxpayer in its succeeding quarterly VAT returns, the same remained unutilized until it was deducted as VAT Refund/TCC claimed in its quarterly VAT return for the second quarter of 2015. As such, there is no possibility that the present claim would be applied for future output VAT liability. (*Colt Commercial, Inc. v. CIR*, CTA Case No. 9270, April 3, 2018).

Note: In the present rule, one of the documents that must be submitted in an administrative claim for VAT refund, is the VAT return, that shows the deduction of the amount being claimed from the available unutilized input tax. In other words, prior to filing an administrative claim for refund, the amount being claimed should have already been deducted from the unutilized input tax.

Importations are excluded in the definition of “locally available supply”, for the purpose of determining tax exemption on imported supplies under the charter of Philippine Airlines.

The taxpayer sought for the refund of specific taxes paid for its importation of aviation turbo jet fuel or Jet A-1 for its domestic operations, pursuant to PD 1590. Initially, the court denied the Petition due to failure to prove that there was no locally available supply in reasonable quantity, quality and price, a requisite for such exemption. The court ruled that the term “locally available” means the supply is available regardless if the same is imported or domestic. The court ruled that imported fuel must also be considered to determine availability. The taxpayer contends otherwise, arguing that the plain meaning of “locally available supply” refers only to domestically produced products and excludes importation. In its amended decision, the court ruled that importations are excluded in determining locally available fuel. The tax privilege withdrawn by LOI 1483 is the tax exemption on locally produced supplies and does not include the exemption on imported goods. Thus, PAL is allowed to claim a tax refund on the excise taxes imposed on its importations. (*Philippine Airlines, Inc. v. CIR*, CTA Case Nos. 7152, 7155, 7235, 7247, 7305, 7454, 7518; April 3, 2018).

A claim for refund of erroneously paid VAT must be filed under Sec. 229 of the NIRC of 1997, as amended, and not under Sec. 112 of the same code.

The taxpayer erroneously subjected its interest payments to a financial institution to VAT. In light of the erroneous treatment, it filed a claim for refund of the VAT it paid under Sec. 112 of the NIRC. The CTA denied the petition, stating that the taxpayer availed of the wrong remedy. The taxpayer should have filed for a refund under Sec. 229 for erroneously paid taxes. Further, the VAT on interest income is not a zero-rated transaction which will entitle the taxpayer to input VAT refund. Thus, there is no legal basis to grant its claim for refund. (*Batino Realty Corporation v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*, CTA Case No. 9542, April 18, 2018).

RMO No. 46-06 only applies to Letter Notices generated as a result of the RELIEF system and not to Letter Notices as a result of the Tax Reconciliation System (TRS).

The taxpayer contests the assessment done by the BIR as a result of third party information under the Tax Reconciliation System (TRS). The taxpayer contends that the BIR did not follow the rules under RMO 46-06. The CTA ruled against the taxpayer, reasoning that the said issuance governs the rules for the use of the RELIEF system of the BIR. However, the instant case deals with an assessment as a result of the TRS, which is covered by a different set of rules. Thus, the taxpayer's position cannot be sustained. (*Macintel, Inc. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*, CTA Case No. 9252, April 17, 2018)

Note: There are 3 kinds of systems used by the BIR: a) Tax Reconciliation System; b) Tax Relief System; c) Relief on Customs

A waiver of the defense of prescription must be signed by a duly authorized representative of the taxpayer.

The taxpayer was assessed with several deficiency taxes. Upon reaching the CTA, the taxpayer raised, among others, that the right to assess it has already prescribed. It also argued that the waiver of the defense of prescription it executed was void, since the signatory thereon was not duly authorized to sign on the taxpayer's behalf. The CTA ruled in favour of the taxpayer, finding that the Revenue Officer who conducted the audit admitted that he was not aware if the one who signed the waiver in behalf of the taxpayer was duly authorized. (*Lepanto Consolidated Mining Company v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*, CTA Case No. 8970, April 17, 2018).

Note: This ruling may not be consistent with the Next Mobile Supreme Court decision, since it is the taxpayer's responsibility to ensure that the signatory of the waiver is duly authorized. It is quite unusual for the Court not to apply the *pari delicto* doctrine found in the Next Mobile case.

A collection letter issued after receipt of the protest to the Formal Letter of Demand/Final Assessment Notice (FLD/FAN) is considered a denial of the protest.

The taxpayer, after protesting the FLD/FAN received a preliminary collection letter (PCL) from the BIR. Subsequently, it received a warrant of distraint/levy (WDL). It questioned the same before the Court of Tax Appeals (CTA). The CTA dismissed the case for lack of jurisdiction. The CTA ruled that the taxpayer should have filed its Petition for Review questioning the FLD/FAN thirty (30) days from its receipt of the collection letter. The Court ruled that since the collection letter directly demanded the payment of the alleged deficiencies found in the FLD/FAN, then it is equivalent to a denial of the protest to the FLD/FAN. Having filed the Petition after the receipt of the WDL, the taxpayer's right to question the assessment has already prescribed. (*Grandworth Resources Corporation v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*, CTA Case No. 8765, April 17, 2018).

Note: When a taxpayer receives a PCL after it files its protest to a FAN, he should file an appeal to the CTA within 30 days after receipt of the PCL.

Final invoices bearing dates later than the dates of shipment does not remove the fact that the sales and actual shipment of goods had actually transpired.

CIR (Petitioner) is assailing the CTA Division's Decision which partially granted Respondent's refund of its unutilized excess input VAT attributable to its zero-rated sales for the first quarter of 2012. CIR posits, among others, that the Court should not have considered as valid all the final invoices bearing dates later than the dates of sale of Respondent's products. However, the CTA *En Banc* held that the shipment date in the Bills of Lading and Provisional Invoices is the date of sale. The Final Invoices bearing dates later than the date of shipment does not remove the fact that the sales and actual shipment of goods from the Philippines to a foreign country had actually transpired during the period of claim. (*Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Philex Mining Corporation*, CTA EB o. 1525, CTA Case No. 8808, April 2, 2018).

The *in pari delicto* doctrine on waivers of defense of prescription only applies if both the BIR and the taxpayer are at fault.

In the Next Mobile case, the validity of the defective waivers were upheld by the Supreme Court based on a categorical finding that both parties are *in pari delicto* in causing the deficiencies of the subject waivers. It further emphasized that a taxpayer who voluntarily executed the waivers could not insist on their invalidity by raising the very same defects it caused.

On the other hand, in the PDI case, the Supreme Court upheld the ruling of the First Division of the Court of Tax Appeals (CTA) which pronounced that the three waivers did not extend the BIR's period to assess. But a plain reading of the factual circumstances in the PDI case reveals that the defects in the waivers were attributed solely to the BIR. The BIR failed to provide the office accepting the First and Second Waivers with their respective third copies. As to the Third Waiver, aside from not being executed in three copies, the revenue official who accepted the Third Waiver was not authorized to execute the same. Thus, the BIR in the said case is solely at fault. Evidently, in the PDI case, facts

and circumstances that show an equal fault on the part of the taxpayer are absent, which could have otherwise justified a finding of "in pari delicto."

In the present case, the taxpayer is not faultless as it supplied the defective proof of identity before the notary public and voluntarily signed the waiver. (*Tektite Insurance Brokers, Inc. v. CIR, CTA Case 8903, April 12, 2018*).

Note: The CTA has distinguished the Next Mobile and the PDI cases. If the fault in the defect of the waiver is caused solely by the BIR, then the PDI case will apply.